(f) In case a workman sustains an injury due to accident arising out of and in the course of his employment, and during the period of disability caused thereby, death results proximately therefrom, all payments previously made as compensation for such injury shall be deducted from the compensation, if any, due on account of death.

Approved September 22, 1919.

## CHAPTER 45-H. F. No. 63.

An act creating a commission to be known and designated as the Fergus Falls Tornado Relief Commission, defining the powers and duties thereof relative to providing relief, preserving public health, promoting public interest and public welfare, and furthering the cause of education in the city of Fergus Falls, devastated by cyclone on June 22, 1919, and appropriating funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Fergus Falls relief commission.—There is hereby created a commission to be known and designated as the Fergus Falls Tornado Relief Commission.
- Sec. 2. Membership.—Said commission shall consist of Senators Frank H. Peterson of Clay county, James Cummings of Polk county, Ole O. Sangeng of Otter Tail county and Representatives Elmer E. Adams of Otter Tail county, and Theodore Christianson of Lac qui Parle county, who shall serve until the work of the commission has been completed. The members of said commission shall serve without pay.
- Sec. 3. Organization.—The commission shall organize in such manner as it may seem best to carry out the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 4. Authority for expenditures.—The commission shall have and is hereby given authority to do any and all things by it deemed to be advisable and necessary to provide relief, preserve public health, promote public interest and public welfare, and further the cause of education in the city of Fergus Falls devastated by cyclone on June 22, 1919, and in so doing the commission is hereby authorized to expend not to exceed one hundred sixty-five thousand dollars (\$165,000) in such manner and at such times as it may deem advisable.
- Sec. 5. \$165,000 appropriated.—To enable the commission to carry out the provisions of this act and for the purposes designated in section 4 of this act there is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund of the state for the year 1920, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred sixty-five thousand dollars (\$165,000).

- Sec. 6. Accounts to be audited.—The commission shall keep an accurate account of all receipts and disbursements, and the public examiner of the state is hereby directed to audit such accounts not later than three (3) months after the completion of the work of such commission, and file a report with the governor of the state.
- Sec. 7. Report to be filed.—The commission shall within three (3) months after the completion of its work, under the provision of this act, prepare and file with the governor of the state a detailed report of the doings thereof. Report of said public examiner and report of said commission shall be submitted to the legislature at its session to be held in 1921.

Section 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 22, 1919.

## CHAPTER 46-H. F. No. 64.

An act to extend certain timber permits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain timber permits extended.—Any timber permit which has heretofore been extended by the board of timber commissioners, the holder thereof shall be a purchaser, at the timber sale to be held on October 15, 1919, of timber which has been injured by fire, wind or storm to such an extent as to cause the state to suffer loss if it is not logged forthwith, may upon application of the holder thereof be extended by the said board of timber commissioners to June 1, 1922. Provided, however, that the board of timber commissioners may extend for any one holder of timber permits, timber permits covering only substantially the same quantity of timber as shall have been purchased by said holder of timber injured by fire, wind or storm on October 15, 1919. When timber permits are extended in conformity with the provisions of this act the eight per cent interest provided for by statute to be paid by the holder of an extended timber permit shall be abated and the holder of such permit shall be released from any obligation to the state for the said eight per cent interest.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after October 16, 1919.

Approved September 22, 1919.